

No. 14-8003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Motorola Mobility LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

AU Optronics Corporation, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 09-cv-6610
The Honorable Joan B. Gottschall

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE PANEL’S “GIVES RISE TO” HOLDING DOES NOT WARRANT EN BANC REVIEW.....	4
A. Motorola’s claims of higher <i>panel</i> prices do not satisfy the “gives rise to” requirement.	5
B. Motorola’s claims of higher <i>cellphone</i> prices do not satisfy the “gives rise to” requirement.	7
C. Ownership of foreign subsidiaries and repatriation of foreign profits do not convert foreign injuries into domestic ones.	9
II. THE PANEL’S “DIRECTNESS” HOLDING DOES NOT WARRANT EN BANC REVIEW.....	11
A. Defendants’ foreign sales of LCD panels did not have a “direct” effect on U.S. cellphone commerce.	11
B. Motorola made no factual record of “direct” effects on U.S. commerce.	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Coplay Cement Co. v. Willis & Paul Group</i> , 983 F.2d 1435 (7th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. Heeremac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 15
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Bank v. DJL Properties, LLC</i> , 598 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	1
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litigation</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006).....	11
<i>J.F. McKinney & Associates v. General Electric Investment Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	9

<i>Keene Corp. v. International Fidelity</i> , 736 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Lexmark International v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	12
<i>Loeb Industries v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. v. Goldberg</i> , 717 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>In re Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Southwest Suburban Board of Realtors v. Beverly Area Planning Association</i> , 830 F.2d 1374 (7th Cir. 1987)	9, 10, 11
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6, 10
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003)	2, 13
<i>United States v. Alcoa</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	1
<i>United States v. Burdeau</i> , 180 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
Statutes	
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	9
